road vehicles, those the violation of which constitutes an offence and indicate, for each offence, the minimum and the maximum amounts of the fine to which the offender is liable;

WHEREAS, under Order in Council 1487-2018 dated 19 December 2018, the proposed regulations and regulations that are to implement the transfer of responsibility to issue special permits to the Minister of Transport and that are enacted under the second paragraph of section 463 of the Code, as amended by paragraphs 1 and 2 of section 54 of the Act to again amend the Highway Safety Code and other legislative provisions, or under subparagraph 19, 20 or 35 of the first paragraph of section 621 of the Code are excluded from the application of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1);

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Justice and the Minister of Transport:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Special Road Train Operating Permits Regulation, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

YVES OUELLET, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Special Road Train Operating Permits Regulation

Highway Safety Code (chapter C-24.2, s. 463, 2nd par., and s. 621, 1st par., subpars. 20 and 35; 2008, chapter 14, s. 54, pars. 1 and 2)

- **1.** The Special Road Train Operating Permits Regulation (chapter C24.2, r. 36) is amended in section 4
- (1) by striking out "and, where applicable, identification number issued by the Société de l'assurance automobile du Québec" in subparagraph 1 of the first paragraph;
- (2) by replacing "Société" in the third paragraph by "Minister of Transport".
- **2.** Section 5 is amended by replacing "Société" by "Minister of Transport".
- **3.** Section 7 is amended by replacing "Société" in paragraph 3 by "Minister of Transport".
- **4.** This Regulation comes into force on 11 February 2019.

103790

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 1489-2018, 19 December 2018

Highway Safety Code (chapter C-24.2)

Special permits

—Amendment

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting special permits

WHEREAS, by Order in Council 1486-2018 dated 19 December 2018, the Government set 11 February 2019 as the date of coming into force of paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of section 54 of the Act to again amend the Highway Safety Code and other legislative provisions (2008, chapter 14);

WHEREAS, under the second paragraph of section 463 of the Highway Safety Code (chapter C-24.2), as amended by paragraphs 1 and 2 of section 54 of the Act to again amend the Highway Safety Code and other legislative provisions (2008, chapter 14), the special permit is issued, from that date, by the Minister of Transport on the conditions and subject to the formalities established by regulation and on payment of the duties and fees prescribed by regulation;

WHEREAS, under subparagraph 19 of the first paragraph of section 621 of the Code, the Government may by regulation determine the form and content of special permits;

WHEREAS, under subparagraph 20 of the first paragraph of section 621 of the Code, the Government may by regulation determine the amount of the fee exigible and the conditions and formalities for obtaining a special permit and the conditions attached to such a permit according as the permit relates to an outsized vehicle or to a vehicle used for the transportation of a load exceeding its length or its width;

WHEREAS, under subparagraph 35 of the first paragraph of section 621 of the Code, the Government may by regulation determine, among the provisions of a regulation concerning the conditions attached to a special permit for a certain class of road vehicles or combinations of road vehicles, those the violation of which constitutes an offence and indicate, for each offence, the minimum and the maximum amounts of the fine to which the offender is liable;

WHEREAS, under Order in Council 1487-2018 dated 19 December 2018, the proposed regulations and regulations that are to implement the transfer of responsibility

to issue special permits to the Minister of Transport and that are enacted under the second paragraph of section 463 of the Code, as amended by paragraphs 1 and 2 of section 54 of the Act to again amend the Highway Safety Code and other legislative provisions, or under subparagraph 19, 20 or 35 of the first paragraph of section 621 of the Code are excluded from the application of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1);

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Justice and the Minister of Transport:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting special permits, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

YVES OUELLET, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting special permits

Highway Safety Code (chapter C-24.2, s. 463, 2nd par., and s. 621, 1st par., subpars. 19, 20 and 35; 2008, chapter 14, s. 54, pars. 1 and 2)

- **1.** The Regulation respecting special permits (chapter C-24.2, r. 35) is amended in section 3
- (1) by replacing "Société de l'assurance automobile du Québec" in subparagraph *a* of the first paragraph by "Minister of Transport";
- (2) by replacing "Société" in subparagraph *b* of the first paragraph by "Minister".
- **2.** Section 3.1 is amended
 - (1) by replacing paragraph 1 by the following:
- "(1) the name used to conduct his or its activities or the surname and given name in the case of a natural person,";
- (2) by striking out ", and the identification number issued to him by the Société, where applicable" in paragraph 8.
- **3.** Section 4 is amended
 - (1) by replacing paragraph 6 by the following:
- "(6) the name used by the holder to conduct his or its activities or the surname and given name in the case of a natural person;";
- (2) by replacing "Société" in paragraph 8 by "Ministère des Transports".

- **4.** Section 6 is amended by replacing "Société" by "Minister".
- **5.** Section 11 is amended by replacing "Société" in the second paragraph by "Minister".
- **6.** Section 18 is amended by replacing "Société" in the fourth paragraph by "Minister".
- **7.** This Regulation comes into force on 11 February 2019

103791

M.O., 2018

Order number 2018 019 of the Minister of Health and Social Services dated 13 December 2018

Cannabis Regulation Act (chapter C-5.3)

Regulation respecting training on the retail sale of cannabis and information to be communicated to a purchaser in the course of a cannabis sale

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES,

CONSIDERING section 30 of the Cannabis Regulation Act (chapter C-5.3), which provides that the Minister determines by regulation the training on the sale of cannabis that a cannabis sales employee must successfully complete and the conditions as to training updates;

CONSIDERING the second paragraph of section 31 of the Act, which provides that the Minister prescribes by regulation the information that the Société québécoise du cannabis must communicate to the purchaser in the course of a cannabis sale, by any of the means prescribed in the regulation;

CONSIDERING that, in accordance with section 10 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1) and section 113 of the Cannabis Regulation Act, a draft Regulation respecting training on the retail sale of cannabis and information to be communicated to a purchaser in the course of a cannabis sale was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 17 October 2018 with a notice that it could be made by the Minister on the expiry of 20 days following that publication;

CONSIDERING that it is expedient to make the Regulation respecting training on the retail sale of cannabis and information to be communicated to a purchaser in the course of a cannabis sale with amendments;